

S265910

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

In re CHRISTOPHER L.,
A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CARLOS L.,
Defendant and Appellant.

From a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B305225
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 17CCJP02800B
On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Honorable
Marguerite D. Downing, Judge Presiding

**RESPONDENT LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES' ANSWER TO
AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FILED BY
THE CALIFORNIA APPELLATE DEFENSE COUNSEL**

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA
County Counsel
KIM NEMOY
Assistant County Counsel
SARAH VESECKY (205481)
Senior Deputy County Counsel
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 808-8777
Facsimile: (213) 633-1915
Email: svesecky@counsel.lacounty.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Table Of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities	3
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	5
I. CADC’s Position Fails To Recognize That The Children Who Are The Subjects Of Dependency Proceedings Also Have Important Rights And Interests That Must Be Considered.....	5
II. The Standard Under Which A Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Is Assessed Supports Application Of The Harmless Error Doctrine In the Instant Case.	9
III. Courts Have Not Routinely Applied Structural Error In the Dependency Context. Furthermore, Those That Found Structural Error Predated This Court’s Decision In <i>In re James F.</i> , <i>supra</i> , 42 Cal.4th 901.....	14
Conclusion	17
Certificate Of Word Count Pursuant To Rule 8.360.....	18
Declaration Of Service	19

Table Of Authorities

Page

CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	12
<i>In re A.D.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1319.....	15
<i>In re A.I.J.</i> (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 652.....	7
<i>In re Celine R.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 45.....	passim
<i>In re Christopher L.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1172.....	6
<i>In re Dennis H.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 94	10
<i>In re J.P.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 789	7
<i>In re James F.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 901.....	6, 14, 15
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Marcos G.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 369	7
<i>In re N.M.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 253.....	10
<i>In re Nada R.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1166.....	10
<i>In re Sabrina H.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1403	15, 16
<i>Judith P. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 535	15
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18	16
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	10, 11, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	10

STATUTES

Penal Code, section 2625.....	7
-------------------------------	---

WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE

Section 317, subd. (b).....	6, 9, 11, 13
Section 317.5	9, 11, 13

Table Of Authorities (Continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, article VI, section 13 11
